Designation: D2103 − 15
Standard Specification for
Polyethylene Film and Sheeting1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D2103; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the U.S. Department of Defense.
1. Scope*

6. Detail Requirements
6.1 The film or sheeting shall conform to the requirements
of Table 1 as indicated by the type designation.
6.2 The film and sheeting shall not be blocked excessively
as agreed upon between the purchaser and the seller.
7. Sampling
7.1 Samples of film or sheeting sufficient to determine
conformance to this specification shall be taken at random.
8. Test Methods
8.1 Conditioning—Condition the test specimens at 23 6
2°C (73.4 6 3.6°F) and 50 6 10 % relative humidity for not
less than 40 h prior to test in accordance with Procedure A of
Practice D618 unless otherwise specified by agreement or the
relevant ASTM material specification. In cases of
disagreement, the tolerances shall be 61°C (61.8°F) and 65
% relative humidity.
8.2 Test Conditions—Conduct the tests at 23 6 2°C (73.4 6
3.6°F) and 50 6 10 % relative humidity unless otherwise
specified by agreement or the relevant ASTM material speci-
fication. In cases of disagreement, the tolerances shall be 61°C
(61.8°F) and 65 % relative humidity.
8.3 Density—Determine the annealed density of the molded
plaques or melt index extrudate as specified in Specification
D4976. Plaques shall be compression molded in accordance
with Practice D4703, Annex A1, Procedure C. If melt index
extrudate is used, it shall be prepared in accordance with
Practice D2839.
8.4 Impact Strength—Test the film or sheeting for impact
strength in accordance with Test Methods D1709, Test Method
A, reporting the results in grams. This test method is not
applicable to impact strengths greater than 2,000 g. Run impact
strengths of greater than 2,000 g in accordance with Test
Method B of Test Methods D1709.
NOTE 5—The impact resistance of polyethylene film, while partly
dependent on thickness, has no simple correlation with sample thickness.
Hence, impact values expressed in grams cannot be normalized over a
range of thicknesses without producing misleading data as to the actual
impact resistance of the material. Data from these methods are comparable
only for comparing specimens that vary in thickness by no more than
625 % from the nominal or average thickness of the specimens tested.
8.5 Coeffıcient of Friction, Kinetic—Determine the kinetic
coefficient of friction in accordance with Test Method D1894.
8.6 Haze—Determine the haze of the film or sheeting in
accordance with Test Method D1003.
8.7 Treatment—Designate the film or sheeting simply as
untreated or treated in accordance with 3.2.1.
8.8 Thickness—The thickness of the film and sheeting shall
be determined in Test Methods D5947 or Guide D6988.
8.8.1 Test Specimens—Five specimens, at least 5 by 5 cm (2
by 2 in.) in area, taken randomly across the width of the roll
shall be tested. At least one set of specimens shall be measured
from each roll being tested.
8.9 Yield—Calculate the actual yield using Test Method
D4321.
8.9.1 Calculate the nominal yield using Test Method D4321
and the unannealed film density. Determine the unannealed
film density in accordance with Test Method D1505, using